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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
Order Instituting Rulemaking on the 
Commission’s Own Motion to consider 
renewal of the Electric Program 

Investment Charge Program. 

 
 

Rulemaking 19-10-005 

 
 

 
 

E-MAIL RULING ON CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION MOTION 

 

 

 

 

Dated March 4, 2021, at San Francisco, California. 

 
 
 

  /s/  THOMAS J. GLEGOLA 

  Thomas J. Glegola 
Administrative Law Judge 

 
  

FILED
03/04/21
02:38 PM
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From: Glegola, Thomas J. <thomas.glegola@cpuc.ca.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, March 4, 2021 1:40 PM 

To: Barrera, Linda@Energy <Linda.Barrera@energy.ca.gov>; ACampbell@Berkeley.edu; 
Christiana@ClereInc.net; Allie@WisewoodEnergy.com; Abbie.Laugtug@bloomenergy.com; 
A3MT@pge.com; Bemis, Alina <Alina.Bemis@cpuc.ca.gov>; Horan, Bridget 

<Bridget.Horan@cpuc.ca.gov>; MCah@pge.com; KPeniche@sdge.com; Legal.Admin@sce.com; 
palomaenergy@gmail.com; Yvonne.Yang@pge.com; mrw@mrwassoc.com; 
Douglass@EnergyAttorney.com; Aaron.Renfro@sce.com; John.Minnicucci@sce.com; 
Owen.Goldstrom@sce.com; amanda@the2rgroup.com; rebecca@the2rgroup.com; 

CFaber@SempraUtilities.com; SWoldegiorgis@sdge.com; gss@uci.edu; WmG@APEP.uci.edu; 
James.J.Hirsch@gmail.com; Mesrobian, Amy E. <Amy.Mesrobian@cpuc.ca.gov>; Durvasula, 
Anand <Anand.Durvasula@cpuc.ca.gov>; Myers, Christopher 

<christopher.myers@cpuc.ca.gov>; ds7@cpuc.ca.gov; Beck, Fredric 
<Fredric.Beck@cpuc.ca.gov>; Chang, Jack <Jack.Chang@cpuc.ca.gov>; Hieta, Karin M. 
<karin.hieta@cpuc.ca.gov>; Sotero, Maria <Maria.Sotero@cpuc.ca.gov>; Baldwin, Vanessa 

<vanessa.baldwin@cpuc.ca.gov>; PMiller@nrdc.org; ssanchez@nrdc.org; CJW5@pge.com; 
D4GR@pge.com; dwight.ockert@pge.com; RegRelcpucCases@pge.com; SWeaver@ebce.org; 
CESA_Regulatory@StorageAlliance.org; JCHawley@LBL.gov; 

Alexandra.Leumer@ChargePoint.com; HSickler@svlg.org; cmkehrein@ems-ca.com; Erne, 
David@Energy <David.Erne@energy.ca.gov>; jyw@cpuc.ca.gov; Lakey, Jonathan 
<Jonathan.Lakey@cpuc.ca.gov>; ten Hope, Laurie@Energy <Laurie.tenHope@energy.ca.gov>; 

Doughman, Pamela@Energy <Pamela.Doughman@energy.ca.gov>; 
dietrichlaw2@earthlink.net; LMH@eslawfirm.com; abb@eslawfirm.com; Spiegel, 
Linda@Energy <Linda.Spiegel@energy.ca.gov>; Werner, Misa@Energy 
<Misa.Werner@energy.ca.gov>; Lee, Diana <diana.lee@cpuc.ca.gov>; Echols, Elizabeth 

<Elizabeth.Echols@cpuc.ca.gov>; Serizawa, Linda <linda.serizawa@cpuc.ca.gov>; Farrar, Darwin 
<darwin.farrar@cpuc.ca.gov>; Ungson, Chris <chris.ungson@cpuc.ca.gov>; Weismehl, Philip S. 
<philip.weismehl@cpuc.ca.gov>; Gallegos, Rachel <Rachel.Gallegos@cpuc.ca.gov>; 

Kris.Vyas@sce.com; JasonA@CleantechSanDiego.org; EMartin8@SDGE.com; 
CPerkins@EnergyCoalition.org; Wuerth, Angela <Angela.Wuerth@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
MChhabra@nrdc.org; Sean@BayAreaCouncil.org; EBJ1@pge.com; JLevin@BioenergyCa.org; 

Tran, Ngoc@Energy <Ngoc.Tran@energy.ca.gov>; Tran, Muoi-Lynn@Energy <Muoi-
Lynn.Tran@energy.ca.gov> 
Cc: ALJ Docket Office <ALJ_Docket_Office@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ Process 

<alj_process@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ_Support ID <alj_supportid@cpuc.ca.gov> 
Subject: Administrative Law Judge's Email Ruling on CEC Motion (R. 19-10-005) 
 
To All Parties: 

 
This email ruling grants the motion of the California Energy Commission (below), asking that it 
be given the opportunity to file a reply by March 15, 2021.  
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Typically, the deadline for replies is ten days from the last day for filing responses.   In this case, 
that deadline would be March 13, a Saturday.  For deadlines that fall on the weekend, the 

Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure extend the date to the following Monday.   In this 
case, that deadline would be March 15, 2021, the date requested by the CEC.   
 

IT IS SO RULED  
THE DOCKET OFFICE SHALL FORMALLY FILE THIS RULING  
 
 

Thomas J. Glegola 

Administrative Law Judge 
California Public Utilities Commission 
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From: Barrera, Linda@Energy <Linda.Barrera@energy.ca.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, March 04, 2021 11:21 AM 

To: Glegola, Thomas J. <thomas.glegola@cpuc.ca.gov> 
Cc: Gallegos, Rachel <Rachel.Gallegos@cpuc.ca.gov>; Kris.Vyas@sce.com; 
JasonA@CleantechSanDiego.org; EMartin8@SDGE.com; CPerkins@EnergyCoalition.org; 

Wuerth, Angela <Angela.Wuerth@cpuc.ca.gov>; MChhabra@nrdc.org; 
Sean@BayAreaCouncil.org; EBJ1@pge.com; JLevin@BioenergyCa.org; 
ACampbell@Berkeley.edu; Christiana@ClereInc.net; Allie@WisewoodEnergy.com; 
Abbie.Laugtug@bloomenergy.com; A3MT@pge.com; Bemis, Alina <Alina.Bemis@cpuc.ca.gov>; 

Horan, Bridget <Bridget.Horan@cpuc.ca.gov>; MCah@pge.com; KPeniche@sdge.com; 
Legal.Admin@sce.com; palomaenergy@gmail.com; Yvonne.Yang@pge.com; 
mrw@mrwassoc.com; Douglass@EnergyAttorney.com; Aaron.Renfro@sce.com; 

John.Minnicucci@sce.com; Owen.Goldstrom@sce.com; amanda@the2rgroup.com; 
rebecca@the2rgroup.com; CFaber@SempraUtilities.com; SWoldegiorgis@sdge.com; 
gss@uci.edu; WmG@APEP.uci.edu; James.J.Hirsch@gmail.com; Mesrobian, Amy E. 

<Amy.Mesrobian@cpuc.ca.gov>; Durvasula, Anand <Anand.Durvasula@cpuc.ca.gov>; Myers, 
Christopher <christopher.myers@cpuc.ca.gov>; ds7@cpuc.ca.gov; Beck, Fredric 
<Fredric.Beck@cpuc.ca.gov>; Chang, Jack <Jack.Chang@cpuc.ca.gov>; Hieta, Karin M. 

<karin.hieta@cpuc.ca.gov>; Sotero, Maria <Maria.Sotero@cpuc.ca.gov>; Glegola, Thomas J. 
<thomas.glegola@cpuc.ca.gov>; Baldwin, Vanessa <vanessa.baldwin@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
PMiller@nrdc.org; ssanchez@nrdc.org; CJW5@pge.com; D4GR@pge.com; 

dwight.ockert@pge.com; RegRelcpucCases@pge.com; SWeaver@ebce.org; 
CESA_Regulatory@StorageAlliance.org; JCHawley@LBL.gov; 
Alexandra.Leumer@ChargePoint.com; HSickler@svlg.org; cmkehrein@ems-ca.com; Erne, 
David@Energy <David.Erne@energy.ca.gov>; jyw@cpuc.ca.gov; Lakey, Jonathan 

<Jonathan.Lakey@cpuc.ca.gov>; ten Hope, Laurie@Energy <Laurie.tenHope@energy.ca.gov>; 
Doughman, Pamela@Energy <Pamela.Doughman@energy.ca.gov>; 
dietrichlaw2@earthlink.net; LMH@eslawfirm.com; abb@eslawfirm.com; Spiegel, 

Linda@Energy <Linda.Spiegel@energy.ca.gov>; Werner, Misa@Energy 
<Misa.Werner@energy.ca.gov>; Lee, Diana <diana.lee@cpuc.ca.gov>; Echols, Elizabeth 
<Elizabeth.Echols@cpuc.ca.gov>; Serizawa, Linda <linda.serizawa@cpuc.ca.gov>; Farrar, Darwin 

<darwin.farrar@cpuc.ca.gov>; Ungson, Chris <chris.ungson@cpuc.ca.gov>; Weismehl, Philip S. 
<philip.weismehl@cpuc.ca.gov>; Tran, Muoi-Lynn@Energy <Muoi-Lynn.Tran@energy.ca.gov>; 
Tran, Ngoc@Energy <Ngoc.Tran@energy.ca.gov> 

Subject: Request: R.19-10-005 Public Advocates Office Response to CEC EPIC Motion 
 
Your Honor,   
 

Pursuant to Rule 11.1(f), the California Energy Commission (CEC) respectfully requests 
permission to reply to responses to the CEC EPIC Motion, including comments filed by the 
Public Advocates Office, Bioenergy Association of California, Conservation Strategy Group, and 

Natural Resources Defense Council.   
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Providing the CEC with an opportunity to respond to comments on the CEC’s EPIC Motion will 
help inform the Commission and develop the record to ensure the continued funding of EPIC 

research that is critical to help achieve the state’s clean energy goals while providing benefits to 
ratepayers. 
 

Per Rule 11.1(f), the CEC proposes to file its reply by March 15, 2021. 
 
Kind regards,  
 

Linda C. Barrera  
Acting Chief Counsel  
California Energy Commission  

916-628-2122 
www.energy.ca.gov 

 
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication with its contents may contain confidential and/or legally 
privileged information. It is solely for the use of the intended recipient(s). Unauthorized interception, 
review, use or disclosure is prohibited and may violate applicable laws including the Electronic 
Communications Privacy Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and 
destroy all copies of the communication. 
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From: Gallegos, Rachel <Rachel.Gallegos@cpuc.ca.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, March 3, 2021 4:21 PM 
To: Kris.Vyas@sce.com; JasonA@CleantechSanDiego.org; EMartin8@SDGE.com; 
CPerkins@EnergyCoalition.org; Wuerth, Angela <Angela.Wuerth@cpuc.ca.gov>; MChhabra@nrdc.org; 
Sean@BayAreaCouncil.org; EBJ1@pge.com; JLevin@BioenergyCa.org; ACampbell@Berkeley.edu; 
Christiana@ClereInc.net; Barrera, Linda@Energy <Linda.Barrera@energy.ca.gov>; 
Allie@WisewoodEnergy.com; Abbie.Laugtug@bloomenergy.com; A3MT@pge.com; Bemis, Alina 
<Alina.Bemis@cpuc.ca.gov>; Horan, Bridget <Bridget.Horan@cpuc.ca.gov>; MCah@pge.com; 
KPeniche@sdge.com; Legal.Admin@sce.com; palomaenergy@gmail.com; Yvonne.Yang@pge.com; 
mrw@mrwassoc.com; Douglass@EnergyAttorney.com; Aaron.Renfro@sce.com; 
John.Minnicucci@sce.com; Owen.Goldstrom@sce.com; amanda@the2rgroup.com; 
rebecca@the2rgroup.com; CFaber@SempraUtilities.com; SWoldegiorgis@sdge.com; gss@uci.edu; 
WmG@APEP.uci.edu; James.J.Hirsch@gmail.com; Mesrobian, Amy E. <Amy.Mesrobian@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Durvasula, Anand <Anand.Durvasula@cpuc.ca.gov>; Myers, Christopher 
<christopher.myers@cpuc.ca.gov>; ds7@cpuc.ca.gov; Beck, Fredric <Fredric.Beck@cpuc.ca.gov>; Chang, 
Jack <Jack.Chang@cpuc.ca.gov>; Hieta, Karin M. <karin.hieta@cpuc.ca.gov>; Sotero, Maria 
<Maria.Sotero@cpuc.ca.gov>; Glegola, Thomas J. <thomas.glegola@cpuc.ca.gov>; Baldwin, Vanessa 
<vanessa.baldwin@cpuc.ca.gov>; PMiller@nrdc.org; ssanchez@nrdc.org; CJW5@pge.com; 
D4GR@pge.com; dwight.ockert@pge.com; RegRelcpucCases@pge.com; SWeaver@ebce.org; 
CESA_Regulatory@StorageAlliance.org; JCHawley@LBL.gov; Alexandra.Leumer@ChargePoint.com; 
HSickler@svlg.org; cmkehrein@ems-ca.com; Erne, David@Energy <David.Erne@energy.ca.gov>; 
jyw@cpuc.ca.gov; Lakey, Jonathan <Jonathan.Lakey@cpuc.ca.gov>; ten Hope, Laurie@Energy 
<Laurie.tenHope@energy.ca.gov>; Doughman, Pamela@Energy <Pamela.Doughman@energy.ca.gov>; 
dietrichlaw2@earthlink.net; LMH@eslawfirm.com; abb@eslawfirm.com 
Cc: Lee, Diana <diana.lee@cpuc.ca.gov>; Echols, Elizabeth <Elizabeth.Echols@cpuc.ca.gov>; Serizawa, 
Linda <linda.serizawa@cpuc.ca.gov>; Farrar, Darwin <darwin.farrar@cpuc.ca.gov>; Ungson, Chris 
<chris.ungson@cpuc.ca.gov>; Weismehl, Philip S. <philip.weismehl@cpuc.ca.gov> 
Subject: R.19-10-005 Public Advocates Office Response to CEC EPIC Motion 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
Attached please find THE PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE’S RESPONSE TO THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY 
COMMISSION’S FEBRUARY 16, 2021 MOTION IN RULEMAKING 19-10-005, served on March 3, 2021. 
 

Sincerely,  

 

Rachel Gallegos 

 
Legal Secretary 

California Public Utilities Commission 
505 Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, California 94102 

Telephone: 415.703.1183 
Cell: 510.910.1917 
Email: Rachel.Gallegos@cpuc.ca.gov 
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